GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 14835
ANSWERED ON 25.03.2021

COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME
14835. SHRI HANUMAN BENIWAL

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(@) the funds released and spent by the Government during the last three years under Command Area
Development Programme (CADP);

(b) the quantum of funds and the names of works for which funds have been spent out of the released funds
during the last three years in concerned districts of Rajasthan under CADP;

(c) whether it is a fact that schemes are not being implemented properly in command villages despite
spending funds under the said programme;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the current status of the said schemes related to Rgjasthan?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI & SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(@) During the last 3 years (2017-18 to 2019-20) total Central Assistance (CA) of Rs.1690.35 crore has been
released under Command Area Development and Water Management (CADWM) Programme to various
States. The States have reported a total expenditure (including State share) of Rs.3444.12 crore. The Year-
wise and State-wise detalls of CA release and funds spent under CADWM Programme is given at
Annexure-l.

(b) to (e) Two projects from Ragjasthan are presently included under the ongoing CADWM programme.
While the *‘Narmada Canal project’ is included only for non-structural interventions, ‘Modernization of
Gang Canal project’ involves both structural and non-structura interventions. The structura interventions
mainly aim for last-mile connectivity through construction of lined field channels, whereas the non-
structural interventions are for strengthening of participatory irrigation management. The extent of Central
Assistance and funds utilized during last 3 years and districts benefitted under these projects are as below:

Projects Financial Progress during 2017-18 to | Districts benefitted
2019-20 (Rs. crore)
Central Expenditure
Assistance | (including State share)
Narmada Canal - 0.15 Jalore and Barmer
M odernization of Gang Canal 20.129 56.54 Sriganganagar

CADWM works in different projects are being implemented by respective State Governments as
per CADWM guidelines and the scope of works agreed at the time of project inclusion. The program
implementation is being monitored through the regional offices of Central Water Commission and the
Project Management Unit of PMKSY. The web-based CADWM information system is also used for
capturing the progress of project and archiving of information. A Project Implementation Review
Committee (PIRC) has been constituted for periodic review of CADWM implementation, and its continual

improvement.
\
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ANNEXURE-I|

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Unstarred Question No. 74835 to be answered in Lok
Sabha on 25.03.2021 regarding “Command Area Development Programme”.

State- Wise Central Assistancereleased and expenditureincurred under CADWM Programme during
last 3 years (2017-18 to 2019-20).
Rs.in Crore
S.No. | Name of the 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 Total
State
CA Expendi CA Expendi CA Expendit CA Expendi
Release ture Release ture Release ure Release ture
incurred incurred incurred incurred
1 érr;ggsﬁ - - 69.18 - - 0.51 69.18 0.51
2 Assam - 8.76 3.55 13.20 - 9.64 3.55 31.6
3 Bihar 8.76 20.17 14.42 17.55 - 11.53 23.18 49.25
4 Chhattisgarh | 11.78 0.00 9.93 - - - 21.71 -
5 Goa - 7.16 - 9.09 - 14.16 - 30.41
6 Gujarat 690.47 | 1224.73 | 347.04 | 861.68 - 76.96 | 1037.51 | 2163.37
7 | B : i 170 | 344 i 257 | 170 | 601
8 Jharkhand - - - - - - - -
9 Karnataka 15.24 41.64 13.49 40.29 3.79 22.26 32.52 104.19
10 Kerala - - - - - - - -
11 ';,/lrgggﬁ 102.78 | 211.14 70.91 120.18 - 77.58 173.69 | 620.04
12 Maharashtra | 32.82 31.15 25.79 114.74 - 113.77 58.61 259.66
13 Manipur - 19.34 - - - 15.82 - 35.16
14 Odisha 5856 | 100.77 3.65 109.37 - 82.55 62.21 292.69
15 Punjab - - - - - - - -
16 Rajasthan 247 12.99 7.43 14.85 10.22 28.85 20.12 56.69
17 Telangana 10.22 - 26.12 0.00 - 522 36.34 522
18 PrUat(;geh - - - - 150.00 0.47 150.00 0.47
G Total 933.13 | 1677.84 | 593.21 | 1304.39 | 164.01 | 461.89 | 1690.35 | 3444.12
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